A total of 138 academic, commercial, governmental, or non-governmental organizations 
actively participated in at least one RR; two laboratories participated in 77 of the 79 RRs. A total 
of 350 human serum or plasma samples were distributed in the RRs, typically three to five per 
RR. One hundred thirty one (131) of these samples were unique materials. While the initial RRs 
focused on just “retinol” (vitamin A), α-tocopherol (vitamin E), and “β-carotene” 
(provitamin A), over the life of the program 57 vitamin-related measurands were reported at least 
once.